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Distances de sécurité par
rapport aux matériaux 
combustibles.

Safety clearance distances from 
combustible materials.

Mindestabstand hinsichtlich der 
brennbaren Materialien.

Distanze di sicurezza da ogni materiale 
combustibile.

distancias de seguridad con relación a 
los materiales combustibles

Veilige afstand tot brandbaar materiaal.

Sikkerheds afstand til braendbart 
materiale.

OHUTU KAUGUS 
PÕLEVMATERJALIDEST.

Suojaetäisyydet palava-aineiseen 
materiaalin.

!"#$%&$'() !$*!+',!) !"- '.*+'/%! 
0+(/&.

Biztonsági távolság gyúlékony 
anyagoktól.

Dro1a distance no viegli uzliesmojo1iem
materi2liem.

Leistinas saugus atstumas nuo degi3 
med4iag3.

Distanzi li jridu jithallew minn kull 
materjal li jista jaqbad.

Minimalne odleg5o6ci bezpiecze7stwa od
materia5ów palnych.

Distâncias de segurança em relação aos
materiais combustíveis.

Bezpe8nostná vzdialenos9 od hor:av;ch
materiálov.

Varnostna razdalja glede na vnetljive 
materiale.

Säkerhetsavstånd från brännbart 
material.

Bezpe8nostní vzdálenost od ho<lav;ch 
materiál=.
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Caractéristiques :
Appareil indépendant, à porte fermée ou ouverte (a2), à fonctionnement 
intermittent. Conforme à EN 13240:2001/A2:2004. P = 12 kW avec un tirage de 
12JPa. ;J=J75,8J%. COJ(13%OK)J=J0,28J%. taJ=J218 °C selon ENJ13240. Jm = 17 
g/s. Masse de lLappareilJ=J66Jkg. 

Instructions spécifiques dLutilisation :
Combustible recommandé : bois de chauffage en bûches, Rechargement : ouvrir
au maximum la clé de tirage. Lors du fonctionnement avec la porte ouverte, ouvrir
au maximum la clé de tirage et lLorgane de réglage de lLair neuf. 
Réglages pour un fonctionnement à puissance calorifique nominale : Organe de 
réglage de lLair neuf ouvert au maximum. Organe de réglage de lLair de 
combustion fermé au maximum. Clé de tirage fermée au maximum. 

Características :
Aparato independiente, de funcionamiento discontinuo, con puerta cerrada o 
abierta (a2). Conforme a EN 13240:2001/A2:2004. P = 12 kW con un tiro de 12 
Pa. ;J=J75,8J%. COJ(13%OK)J=J0,28J%. taJ=J218 °C según ENJ13240. Jm = 17 g/s.
Peso del aparatoJ=J66Jkg. 

Instrucciones específicas de usoJ:
Combustible recomendado: Madera de calefacción en troncos de leña, 
Alimentación : abrir completamente la llave de tiro. Durante el funcionamiento con
la puerta abierta, abrir completamente la llave de tiro y el control del aire frío.
Control para un funcionamiento con potencia calorífica nominal : Control del aire 
frío completamente abierto. Control del aire de combustión completamente 
cerrado. Llave de tiro completamente cerrada.

M#&+G%&( :
NF"O"E%" +'"PQ&R .GI&% #,(,*F&+'"S" S",(%&P, + TG.,*'"R &$& "'.,*'"R
EF(,/(R (a2). U +""'F('+'F&& + EN 13240:2001/A2:2004. P = 12 kW + 'PS"R F
E*I"V"E( 12 Pa. ;J=J75,8J%. COJ(13%OK)J=J0,28J%. taJ=J218 °C F 
+""'F('+'F&& + ENJ13240. Jm = 17 g/s. WG++G .GI&%GJ=J66Jkg. 

M+"O*( &%+',-./&& #" #"$)T"FG%&X :
Y(."I(%E-(I"( '"#$&F" : E,"FG, Z"EG[G '"#$&FG : "'.,*') \&O(, 
#"$%"+')X. Z,& &+#"$)T"FG%&& .GI&%G + "'.,*'"R EF(,/(R \&O(, & 
,(S-$P'", #"EG[& +F(](S" F"TE-VG E"$]%* O*') #"$%"+')X "'.,*'*.
^+'G%"F.& E$P &+#"$)T"FG%&P .GI&%G #,& %"I&%G$)%"R '(#$""'EG[( : 
Y(S-$P'", #"EG[& +F(](S" F"TE-VG #"$%"+')X "'.,*'. Y(S-$P'", +S",G%&P
F"TE-VG #"$%"+')X TG.,*'. _&O(, #"$%"+')X TG.,*'.

EN 13240:2001/A2:2004. P = 12 kW 12 Pa. ;J=J75,8J%. COJ(13%OK)J=J0,28J%. 
taJ=J218 °C Jm = 17 g/s. 66

Features :
Freestanding intemittent burning appliance, with firedoor closed or open (a2). 
Complying with EN 13240:2001/A2:2004. P = 12 kW with a flue draught of 12 Pa.
;J=J75,8J%. COJ(13%OK)J=J0,28J%. taJ=J218 °C according to ENJ13240. Jm = 17 
g/s. Mass of the applianceJ=J66Jkg. 

Specific operating instructions :
Recommended fuel: firewood logs, Refuelling : open damper completely. During 
operation with door open, damper and fresh air adjustment must be completely 
open.
Settings for operating at nominal heat output : Fresh air adjustment completely 
open. Combustion air adjustment completely closed. Damper completely closed.

Caratteristiche :
Apparecchio indipendente, a porta chiusa o aperta, con funzionamento 
intermittente (a2). Conforme alla normativa EN 13240:2001/A2:2004. P = 12 kW 
con un tiraggio di 12 Pa. ;J=J75,8J%. COJ(13%OK)J=J0,28J%. taJ=J218 °C in 
conformità alla normativa ENJ13240. Jm = 17 g/s. Massa dell'apparecchioJ=J66Jkg. 

Istruzioni specifiche d'utilizzo :
Combustibile raccomandato: legna da ardere in ceppi, massimo Ricarico : aprire 
al massimo la serranda di regolazione del tiraggio. In funzionamento con la porta
aperta, aprire al massimo serranda di regolazione del tiraggio e il dispositivo di 
regolazione dell'aria nuova.
Messa a punto per un funzionamento a potenza calorifica nominale : Dispositivo 
di regolazione dell'aria esterna completamente aperta. Dispositivo di regolazione
dell'aria di combustione completamente chiusa. Serranda di regolazione del 
tiraggio chiusa completamente.

Eigenschaften :
Freistehende Zeitbrandfeuerstätte mit offener oder geschlossener Feuerraumtür 
(a2). Konformitätsbescheinigt für EN 13240:2001/A2:2004. P = 12 kW mit 12JPa
Mindestförderdruck. ;J=J75,8J%. COJ(13%OK)J=J0,28J%. taJ=J218 °C gemäß 
ENJ13240. Jm = 17 g/s. Gewicht der FeuerstätteJ=J66Jkg. 

Spezifische Bedienungshinweise :
Empfohlener Brennstoff: Brennholzscheite Holznachlegen : Rauchgasklappe 
vollständig öffnen. Bei offener Betriebsweise Rauchgasklappe und 
Frischluftzufuhr vollständig öffnen.
Einstellungen für Nennwärmeleistung : Frischluftregulierung vollständig offen. 
Verbrennungsluftregulierung vollständig geschlossen. Rauchgasklappe 
vollständig geschlossen.

PL CS
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Kenmerken :
Vrijstaan apparaat met open of gesloten deur en intermitterende werking (a2). 
Conform aan EN 13240:2001/A2:2004. P = 12 kW bij een trek van 12 Pa. 
;J=J75,8J%. COJ(13%OK)J=J0,28J%. taJ=J218 °C overeenkomstig ENJ13240. Jm = 
17 g/s. Massa van het apparaatJ=J66Jkg. 

Specifieke gebruiksaanwijzingen :
Aanbevolen brandstof: blokken brandhout, maximaal Bijvullen : de trekklep 
maximaal openen. Tijdens werking met open deur, de trekklep en het regelorgaan
extrene luchttoevoer maximaal openen.
Instellingen voor een werking op nominale warmtecapaciteit : Regelorgaan 
externe luchttoevoer maximaal open. Regelorgaan verbrandingslucht maximaal 
gesloten. Rookklep maximaal gesloten.
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Egenskaber :
Fritstående brændeovn, med lukket eller åben låge, til periodisk drift (a2). 
Overholder standarderne EN 13240:2001/A2:2004. P = 12 kW ved skorstenstræk
på 12 Pa. ;J=J75,8J%. COJ(13%OK)J=J0,28J%. taJ=J218 °C i overensstemmelse 
med ENJ13240. Jm = 17 g/s. Ovnens vægtJ=J66Jkg. 

Detaljeret betjeningsvejledning :
Anbefalet brændsel: brændestykker, påfyldning max Ved påfyldning : spjældet 
åbnes helt. Ved brug med åbne låger skal både spjæld og reguleringsventil for 
primær lufttilførsel være helt åbne.
Indstillinger for funktion ved nominel effekt : Ventil til regulering af lufttilførsel helt
åben. Ventil til regulering af forbrændingsluft helt lukket. Spjæld helt lukket. HU

Jellegzetességek :
Szakaszos üzem` önálló készülék, csukott vagy nyitott ajtóval (a2). Az EN 
13240:2001/A2:2004 szabványnak megfelela. P = 12 kW kéményhuzat 12 Pa. 
;J=J75,8J%. COJ(13%OK)J=J0,28J%. taJ=J218 °C ENJ13240 szerint. Jm = 17 g/s. A 
készülék tömegeJ=J66Jkg. 

Jellegzetes használati utasítások :
Ajánlott üzemanyag: hasábfa, maximum Utánpótlás : a füstjárat-szabályozó 
reteszt teljesen nyíssa ki. Amikor a készüléke teljesen nyitott ajtóval m`ködik, 
nyíssa ki teljesen a füstjárat-szabályozó reteszt és a friss levega szabályozási 
rendszert.
A névleges hateljesítménnyel történa üzemeltetéshez szükséges beállítások : 
Friss levega szabályozási rendszere telyesen nyitott. Égési levegõ szabályozási 
rendszere telyesen csukott. Füstjárat-szabályozó retesz teljesen csukva.

LV

Raksturojums :
Neatkarbga p@rtrauktas darbbbas iek@rta ar vien@m aizvcrt@m vai atvcrt@m durvbm
(a2). Atbilst Eiropas standartam EN 13240:2001/A2:2004. P = 12 kW ar vilkmi 12
Pa. ;J=J75,8J%. COJ(13%OK)J=J0,28J%. taJ=J218 °C saskad@ ar Eiropas standartu
ENJ13240. Jm = 17 g/s. Apar@ta svarsJ=J66Jkg. 

Specifiskas lietoCanas pam@cbbas :
Ieteicamie kurin@mie materi@li: malkas pagales, maksimums Kurin@m@ uzpilde : 
maksim@li atvcrt aizbbdni. DarboCan@s laik@ ar atvcrt@m durvbm maksim@li atvcrt
aizbbdni un svaig@ gaisa regulatoru.
NoregulcCana darbbbai ar nomin@lu siltuma jaudu : Svaig@ gaisa regulators 
maksim@li atvcrts. SadeguC@ gaisa regulators maksim@li aizvcrts. Aizbbdnis 
maksim@li aizvcrts.

LT

Ypatybes :
Autonominis netolydaus degimo frenginys ugdaromis arba atviromis 
prieCgaisrinemis durelemis (a2). Atitinka EN 13240:2001/A2:2004 standarth. P = 
12 kW su 12JPa dimtraukiu. ;J=J75,8J%. COJ(13%OK)J=J0,28J%. taJ=J218 °C pagal
ENJ13240 standarth. Jm = 17 g/s. jrenginio maseJ=J66Jkg. 

Specialis nurodymai del eksploatavimo :
Rekomenduojamas kuras: malkos, daugiausia Papildymas kuru : visiCkai 
atidarykite dimtraukio sklendk. Eksploatuojant atviromis durelemis dimtraukio 
sklende ir Cviegio oro srauto reguliavimo ftaisas turi biti visiCkai atidaryti.
Nustatymas eksploatuojant nominalios Cilumines iCeigos regimu : !viegio oro 
srauto reguliavimo ftaisas visiCkai atidarytas. Degimo oro srauto reguliavimo 
ftaisas visiCkai ugdarytas. Dimtraukio sklende visiCkai ugdaryta.

RO

Caracteristici :
Aparat independent, cu usa inchisa sau deschisa, cu functionare intermitenta 
(a2). Conform cu EN 13240:2001/A2:2004. P = 12 kW cu un tiraj de 12 Pa. 
;J=J75,8J%. COJ(13%OK)J=J0,28J%. taJ=J218 °C conform ENJ13240. Jm = 17 g/s. 
Masa aparatuluiJ=J66Jkg. 

Instructiuni specifice de utilizareJ:
Combustibil recomandatJ: busteni pentru foc, ReincarcareaJ: deschiderea la 
maximum a portitei de tiraj. In timpul operatiunii cu usa deschisa, portita  de tiraj si
reglajul de aer curat trebuie sa fie complet deschis.
Reglaje pentru o functionare si putere calorica nominalaJ: Obiectul de reglare 
pentru aer curat deschis la maximum. Obiectul de reglare pentru aer de  
combustie complet inchis. Portita pentru tiraj inchisa la maximum.

ET

Omadused :
Eraldiseisev katkendlikult töötav põletusseade, koldeuks suletud või avatud (a2).
Vastab standardile EN 13240:2001/A2:2004. P = 12 kW tõmbega 12 Pa. 
;J=J75,8J%. COJ(13%OK)J=J0,28J%. taJ=J218 °C vastavalt standardile ENJ13240. 
Jm = 17 g/s. Seadme massJ=J66Jkg. 

Kasutusjuhised :
Soovitatav küttematerjal: puuhalud, maks Küttematerjali lisamine : avage täielikult
siiber. Avatud ukse korral peavad siiber ja värske õhu reguleerimine olema 
avatud.
Kasutustingimused soojatootlikkuse nimivõimsusel : Värske õhu reguleerimine 
täielikult avatud. Põlemisõhu reguleerimine täielikult suletud. Siiber täielikult 
suletud.

FI

Ominaisuudet :
Vapaasti seisova, ajoittain käytetty polttolaite, luukku kiinni tai auki (a2). 
Standardien EN 13240:2001/A2:2004 mukainen. P = 12 kW hormin minimiveto 12
Pa. ;J=J75,8J%. COJ(13%OK)J=J0,28J%. taJ=J218 °C standardien ENJ13240 
mukaisesti. Jm = 17 g/s. Laitteen painoJ=J66Jkg. 

Erikoiskäyttöohjeet :
Suositeltu polttoaine: puuhalot, maksimi Polttoaineen lisäys : avaa savupelti 
kokonaan. Käytettäessä luukku auki, on savupellin ja raitisilman oltava säädetty 
täysin auki.
Nimellistehon käyttöasetukset : Raitisilma säädetty täysin auki. Paloilma säädetty
täysin kiinni. Savupelti täysin kiinni.

EL

l08051;84>1457 :
mn1o:23; >n>59n6 p4052q1o39:;? r9412n8st0? 50u>;? 39 5r94>16 6 
0:24516 vu80 (a2). wn3328xy:9104 39 10 q8o1nq0 EN 13240:2001/A2:2004. P
= 12 kW 39 9r5n>3o 12n >=r6:0 12 Pa. ;J=J75,8J%. COJ(13%OK)J=J0,28J%. 
taJ=J218 °C >u3x=:0 39 10 ENJ13240. Jm = 17 g/s. zs52? 1;? 
>n>59n6?J=J66Jkg. 

{4p45<? 2p;st9? |86>;? :
wn:4>1y39:2 50u>432: 50n>o}nr0 >9 52u1>2n80, 3<s. q2>o1;10 
{q0:0qr68=>; : 0:2t}19 19r9t=? 12: 50q:2x87|1;. ~017 1; r9412n8st0 39
1; vu80 0:24516, 0:2t}19 19r9t=? 12: 50q:2x87|1; 504 12 o8s0:2 
8uv34>;? 12n :<2n 0<80.
�nv3t>94? s40 r9412n8st0 39 2:230>1456 v983456 4>|u : z8s0:2 8uv34>;? 
:<2n 0<80 19r9t=? 0:24|1o. z8s0:2 8uv34>;? 0<80 50u>;? 19r9t=? 
5r94>1o. ~0q:2x87|1;? 19r9t=? 5r94>1o?.

© atelier dominique imbert, 2007.

Bathyscafocus à hublot
4#1-13

08

A.D.I. - 0



8

PL

Parametry :
Wolno stojhcy kominek z zamkniktymi lub otwartymi drzwiczkami, ze spalaniem 
okresowym (a2). Urzhdzenie zgodne z normh PNJEN 13240:2001/A2:2004. P = 
12 kW przy cihgu 12 Pa. ;J=J75,8J%. COJ(13%OK)J=J0,28J%. taJ=J218 °C zgodnie
z normh PN ENJ13240. Jm = 17 g/s. Masa urzhdzeniaJ=J66Jkg. 

Zalecenia szczegóAowe dotyczhce obsAugi :
Zalecany opaA: polana drewna opaAowego, maksymalnie DokAadanie opaAu : 
otworzy� caAkowicie regulator cihgu kominowego. Podczas palenia z otwartymi 
drzwiczkami, nale�y caAkowicie otworzy� regulator cihgu kominowego oraz 
przepustnick �wie�ego powietrza.
Ustawienie nominalnej mocy cieplnej : Przepustnica �wie�ego powietrza 
caAkowicie otwarta. Przepustnica powietrza do spalania caAkowicie zamknikta. 
Regulator cihgu kominowego caAkowicie zamknikty.

SV

Kännetecken :
Fristående periodisk förbränningsenhet, med stängd eller öppen dörr (a2). 
Uppfyller EN 13240:2001/A2:2004. P = 12 kW med ett rökdrag på 12 Pa. 
;J=J75,8J%. COJ(13%OK)J=J0,28J%. taJ=J218 °C i enlighet med ENJ13240. Jm = 17
g/s. Apparatens viktJ=J66Jkg. 

Specifika användaranvisningar :
Rekommenderat bränsle: vedstycken, högst Påfyllning av nytt bränsle : öppna 
fuktaren helt och hållet. Under drift när dörren är öppen, måste fuktar- och 
friskluftsreglaget vara helt öppet.
Inställningar för drift vid nominell värme : Friskluftsreglage helt öppet. 
Förbränningsluftsreglage helt stängt. Fuktare helt stängd.

CS

Vlastnosti :
Voln� stojící topeniCt� se zav�en�miJnebo otev�en�mi dví�ky pro nepravideln� 
provoz (a2). Spl�uje EN 13240:2001/A2:2004. P = 12 kW tahem 12 Pa. 
;J=J75,8J%. COJ(13%OK)J=J0,28J%. taJ=J218 °C dle ENJ13240. Jm = 17 g/s. 
Hmotnost za�ízeníJ=J66Jkg. 

Specifické pokyny k provozu :
wn:4>1y39:2 50u>432: 50n>o}nr0 >9 52u1>2n80, 3<s. q2>o1;10 P�ikládání :
regulátor tahu pln� otev�ít. B�hem provozu s otev�en�mi dví�ky otev�ít na 
maximum regulátor tahu a p�ívod Berstvého vzduchu. pln� otev�ené.
Nastavení pro provoz p�i nominálním tepelném v�konu : P�ívod Berstvého 
vzduchu pln� otev�en. P�ívod spalovacího vzduchu pln� uzav�en. Regulátor tahu
pln� uzav�en.

MT

Karatteristici :
Tag�mir separat g�al nar intermittenti bil-bieba mag�luqa jew miftu�a (a2). 
Konformi maL EN 13240:2001/A2:2004. P = 12 kW bLgibda mic-cumnija taL 12 Pa.
;J=J75,8J%. COJ(13%OK)J=J0,28J%. taJ=J218 °C skond ENJ13240. Jm = 17 g/s. Piz
tat-taghmirJ=J66Jkg. 

Struzzjonijiet specifici taL l-uzu :
Fjuwil rakkomandat : hatab ghan-nar, massimu taL Biex izzid lLinjam ghall-hruq : 
iftah ir-regolatur tal-gibda tac-cumnija kompletament. Meta ser tuza it-taghmir bil-
bieba miftuha kemm ir-regolatur tal-gibda tac-cumnija kif ukoll ir-regolatur taL l-
artja friska jridu jkunu t-tnejnkompletament miftuhin.
Aggustamenti ghall-uzu bLqawwa taL shana nominali : Regolatur taL l-arja frsika 
kompletament miftuh. Regolatur taL l-arja ghall-hruq kompletament maghluq. 
Regolatur tal-gibda mic-cumnija kompletament maghluq.

BG

�G,G.'(,&+'&.& :
NF"O"E%"-+'"PQG .GI&%G +�+ +,(E%G #,"E�$]&'($%"+' %G S",(%( #,& 
TG'F",(%G &$& "'F",(%G F,G'G (a2). U +�"'F('+'F&( +�+ +'G%EG,' EN 
13240:2001/A2:2004. P = 12 kW #,& 'PSG %G ."I&%G 12 Pa. ;J=J75,8J%. 
COJ(13%OK)J=J0,28J%. taJ=J218 °C F +�"'F('+'F&( +�+ +'G%EG,' EN 13240. Jm
= 17 g/s. WG+G %G &TE($&('"J=J66Jkg. 

N#(/&G$%& -.GTG%&P'G TG #"$TFG%( :
Z,(#",�[&'($%" S",&F": E�,F(%& /(#(%&/& + IG.+. '(S$" �G,(]EG%( + 
E�,FG: "'F",('( IG.+&IG$%" .$G#G'G. Z" F,(I( %G S",(%( #,& "'F",(%G 
F,G'G, .$G#G'G & "'F",�' TG +F(] F�TE-V ',POFG EG +G %G#�$%" "'F",(%&.
Y(S-$&,G%( TG ,GO"'G #,& %"I&%G$%G '"#$&%%G I"Q%"+' : M'F",�' TG +F(]
F�TE-V IG.+&IG$%" "'F",(%. M'F",�' TG F�TE-V TG S",(%( %G#�$%" 
TG'F",(%. �$G#G'G %G#�$%" TG'F",(%G.

PT

Características :
Aparelho independente, porta fechada ou aberta, com funcionamento intermitente
(a2). Conforme as normas EN 13240:2001/A2:2004. P = 12 kW com uma tiragem
de 12 Pa. ;J=J75,8J%. COJ(13%OK)J=J0,28J%. taJ=J218 °C segundo as normas 
ENJ13240. Jm = 17 g/s. Massa do aparelhoJ=J66Jkg. 

Instruções específicas de utilização :
Combustível recomendado: lenha em cepos, Recarregamento : abrir ao máximo
a chave de tiragem. Durante o funcionamento com a porta aberta, abrir ao 
máximo a chave de tiragem e o dispositivo de regulação de ar exterior.
Regulação para um funcionamento com a potencia calorífica nominal de : 
Dispositivo de regulação do ar do exterior com a abertura máxima. Dispositivo de
regulação do ar de combustão fechado ao máximo. Chave de tiragem fechada ao
máximo.

SK

Charakteristika :
Samostatne stojace preruCovane pracujúce spa�ovacie zariadenie so zatvoren�mi
alebo otvoren�mi dvierkami na kúrenie (a2). Vyhovuje norme EN 
13240:2001/A2:2004. P = 12 kW s �ahom komína 12 Pa. ;J=J75,8J%. COJ(13%
OK)J=J0,28J%. taJ=J218 °C pod�a ENJ13240. Jm = 17 g/s. Hmotnos� 
zariadeniaJ=J66Jkg. 

ZvláCtne prevádzkové pokyny :
OdporúBané palivo: gulatina z palivového dreva, maximálne V�mena paliva : 
úplne otvorte regulátor. PoBas prevádzky s otvoren�mi dverami musí by� regulátor
a nastavenie Berstvého vzduchu úplne otvorené.
Nastavenia pre prevádzku pri menovitom tepelnom v�kone : Nastavenie 
Berstvého vzduchu úplne otvorené. Nastavenie spa�ovacieho vzduchu úplne 
zatvorené. Regulátor úplne zatvoren�.

SL

ZnaBilnosti :
ProstostojeB grelnik prostorov s prekinjenim gorenjem, z zaprtimi ali odprtimi 
pogarnimi vratci (a2). V skladu z EN 13240:2001/A2:2004. P = 12 kW z 12JPa 
vlekom dimnika. ;J=J75,8J%. COJ(13%OK)J=J0,28J%. taJ=J218 °C v skladu z 
ENJ13240. Jm = 17 g/s. Masa napraveJ=J66Jkg. 

Posebna navodila za uporabo :
PriporoBeno gorivo: hlodi drv, najveB Dolivanje goriva : povsem odprite vrtljivo 
loputo. Med delovanjem z odprtimi vrati morata biti vrtljiva loputa in nastavitev 
svegega zraka povsem odprta.
Nastavitve za delovanje z nominalno grelno izhodno moBjo : Nastavitev svegega 
zraka povsem odprta. Nastavitev zgorevalnega zraka povsem zaprta. Vrtljiva 
loputa povsem zaprta.
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